DESIGN AND STUDY THE EFFECT OF CONTACT AREA ON GaAs
SOLAR CELL BY SIMULATION

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY:
NOFRI YENITA DAHLAN

ROSFARIZA RADZALI
TENKU AHMAD NIZAM TENKU PUTRA

AUGUST 2008



Tarikh 18 April 2008

UNIVERSITI

No. Fail Projek : . TEKNOLOGI

nggy mara
Penolong Naib Canselor (Penyelidikan) Cawangan Pulau
Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pinang
Pengkomersilan FAKULTI
Universiti Teknologi MARA KEJURUTERAAN
40450 Shah Alam ELEKTRIK

Ybhg. Prof.,

LAPORAN AKHIR PENYELIDIKAN “DESIGN AND STUDY THE
EFFECT OF CONTACT AREA ON GaAs SOLAR CELL BY
SIMULATION”

Merujuk kepada perkara di atas, bersama-sama ini disertakan 2 (dua) naskah

Laporan Akhir Penyelidikan bertajuk “Design And Study The Effect Of Contact
Area On Gaas Solar Cell by Simulation” berserta dengan CD.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar,

NOFRIYENITA DAHLAN
Ketua
Projek Penyelidikan



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Background

History

Advantages and Disadvantages
Obijectives

Previous Research

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Solar Radiation

How Solar Cells Work

Solar Cell Technology

2.4.1 Contact Grid Structure
2.4.2  Anti-Reflective Coating
Why Use GaAs?

I-V Characteristic of Solar Cell
Solar Cell Efficiency

vi
Vii

viii

g g M W R

13
14
14
16
17
18



CHAPTER 3 SOLAR CELLS STRUCTURE
3.1 Basic Solar Ceils Structure
3.2  Single Junction Solar Cells
3.2.1  Structures, Dimensions and Doping Levels
3.3 Multi Junction Solar Cells

3.3.1  Structures, Dimensions and Doping Levels

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
41  Single Junction Solar Cells
411 Athena Simulation
4111 GaAs Solar Cell Structure
4.1.2 Atlas Simulation
4.1.2.1 Photogeneration Rate Analysis
4.1.2.2 Spectral Response Analysis
4.1.2.3 GaAs Solar Cell Efficiency
4.2  Effect of Contact Area on Solar Cell Efficiency
4.2.1 30pm Contact Finger
4.2.2 10pm Contact Finger
4.2.3 2pm Contact Finger
4.3 Multi Junction Solar Cell
43.1 Athena Simulation
43.1.1 GaAs-AlGaAs Solar Cell Structure
4.3.2 Atlas Simulation
4.3.2.1 Photogeneration Rate Analysis
4.3.2.2  Spectral Response Analysis
4.3.2.3 GaAs-AlGaAs Solar Cell Efficiency

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 6 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

20
21
21
22
23

25
25
26
29
30
31
33
34
34
37
39
42
43
43
44
44
45
47

48
50
52
53



ABSTRACT

Photovoltaics is a renewable energy technology that converts the sunlight directly into
electricity through a photovoltaic (PVs) cell, commonly called a solar cell. Basically,
they are. made from semiconductor material such as silicon, gallium arsenide,
amorphous and many more semiconductors. Photovoltaic energy has become popular
nowadays because of its ability to provide nearly permanent, uninterrupted power.
What is more interesting, there is no operating cost. However, disadvantage lie in the
low power per unit area of sunlight, which necessitates a large area of arrays. The
performance of a photovoltaic array is dependent upon the intensity of the sunlight
and also the material used for the solar cell device itself. Two main parameters in
solar cell technology are the contact to the cell and the use of anti-reflective coating
(AR coating), which are of capital importance in the improvement of the efficiency of
semiconductor solar cells [1]. However, this project give the focus on contact area
parameter in attaining high efficiency of solar cell. Two types of solar cells were
designed by using Silvaco Atlas device simulator. They were single junction (GaAs)
solar cells and multi junction (GaAs-AlGaAs) solar cells. ATLAS device simulator by
Silvaco International was introduced for used as a tool in modeling solar cell. This
project was conducted only to design and simulate both solar cell based on virtual

fabrication but not involves real fabrication. This ATLAS simulator extracts the



