## DESIGN AND STUDY THE EFFECT OF CONTACT AREA ON GaAs SOLAR CELL BY SIMULATION



#### INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY:

### NOFRI YENITA DAHLAN ROSFARIZA RADZALI TENKU AHMAD NIZAM TENKU PUTRA

**AUGUST 2008** 

Tarikh : 18 April 2008

No. Fail Projek :

Penolong Naib Canselor (Penyelidikan) Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pengkomersilan Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam



Cawangan Pulau Pinang

FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRIK

Ybhg. Prof.,

## LAPORAN AKHIR PENYELIDIKAN "DESIGN AND STUDY THE EFFECT OF CONTACT AREA ON GaAs SOLAR CELL BY SIMULATION"

Merujuk kepada perkara di atas, bersama-sama ini disertakan 2 (dua) naskah Laporan Akhir Penyelidikan bertajuk "Design And Study The Effect Of Contact Area On Gaas Solar Cell by Simulation" berserta dengan CD.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar,

NOFRI YENITA DAHLAN Ketua Projek Penyelidikan

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

	-
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF FIGURES	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
ABBREVIATION	vii
ABSTRACT	viii

## CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	History	3
1.3	Advantages and Disadvantages	4
1.4	Objectives	5
1.5	Previous Research	5

### CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction				
2.2	Solar Radiation				
2.3	How Solar Cells Work				
2.4	Solar Cell Technology	13			
	2.4.1 Contact Grid Structure	14			
	2.4.2 Anti-Reflective Coating	14			
2.5	Why Use GaAs?	16			
2.6	I-V Characteristic of Solar Cell				
2.7	Solar Cell Efficiency				

### CHAPTER 3 SOLAR CELLS STRUCTURE

3.1	Basic Solar Cells Structure			
3.2	Single	Single Junction Solar Cells		
	3.2.1	Structures, Dimensions and Doping Levels	21	
3.3	Multi	22		
	3.3.1	Structures, Dimensions and Doping Levels	23	

#### CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Single Junction Solar Cells			25
	4.1.1	Athena	25	
		4.1.1.1	GaAs Solar Cell Structure	26
	4.1.2 Atlas Simulation			29
		4.1.2.1	Photogeneration Rate Analysis	30
		4.1.2.2	Spectral Response Analysis	31
		4.1.2.3	GaAs Solar Cell Efficiency	33
4.2	Effect	of Contac	ct Area on Solar Cell Efficiency	34
	4.2.1	30µm C	Contact Finger	34
	4.2.2	10µm C	Contact Finger	37
	4.2.3	2μm Co	ntact Finger	39
4.3	Multi .	Junction S	Solar Cell	42
	4.3.1 Athena Simulation		43	
		4.3.1.1	GaAs-AlGaAs Solar Cell Structure	43
	4.3.2	Atlas Simulation		44
		4.3.2.1	Photogeneration Rate Analysis	44
		4.3.2.2	Spectral Response Analysis	45
		4.3.2.3	GaAs-AlGaAs Solar Cell Efficiency	47
CHA	PTER	5 CON	CLUSION	48
CHA	PTER (	6 FUT	URE DEVELOPMENT	50
REFERENCES				52
APPENDIX				53

#### ABSTRACT

Photovoltaics is a renewable energy technology that converts the sunlight directly into electricity through a photovoltaic (PVs) cell, commonly called a solar cell. Basically, they are made from semiconductor material such as silicon, gallium arsenide, amorphous and many more semiconductors. Photovoltaic energy has become popular nowadays because of its ability to provide nearly permanent, uninterrupted power. What is more interesting, there is no operating cost. However, disadvantage lie in the low power per unit area of sunlight, which necessitates a large area of arrays. The performance of a photovoltaic array is dependent upon the intensity of the sunlight and also the material used for the solar cell device itself. Two main parameters in solar cell technology are the contact to the cell and the use of anti-reflective coating (AR coating), which are of capital importance in the improvement of the efficiency of semiconductor solar cells [1]. However, this project give the focus on contact area parameter in attaining high efficiency of solar cell. Two types of solar cells were designed by using Silvaco Atlas device simulator. They were single junction (GaAs) solar cells and multi junction (GaAs-AlGaAs) solar cells. ATLAS device simulator by Silvaco International was introduced for used as a tool in modeling solar cell. This project was conducted only to design and simulate both solar cell based on virtual fabrication but not involves real fabrication. This ATLAS simulator extracts the